Maine law.
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OF 'fHE 

STATE OF llIAINE, 

l'ASSED BY 'fHE 

THIRD LEGISLATURE, 

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY,. 182~t 

PUDLISUED /.aUEEADLl' to THE UESOT.VE OF. JUNE 28,1820; 

--
PORTLJlND. 

llY 'l'o'DD AND SMITH"" .. PRINTERS '1'0 'l'HE S'l'ATE" 

18~S. 



924 

September" 

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT. 

on the fourth Tuesday of September, annually, in~ 
stead of the times heretofore desiguated by law. 
And all matters and things now pending in, or re­
turnable to said Court, as heretofore holden, shall 
be returned to, have day in, and be heard at the 
term of said Court, which shall be holden on said 
thlrd Tuesday of April next. 

[This .f1ct passed Janua1'y 31, 1823.] 

= 

CHAPTER CCXIX. 

AN ACT in additi9n to an Act, entitled" An Act establishing a Suo 
preme Judicial Gourt within this State," and making further proviso 
ion in the Judicial department. 

tnwtel'lnswhen SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House 
.. od where. Of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That 

from and after the first day of April next, the Su­
preme Judicial Comt shall be annually holden at 
Y Orli, in and for the county of York, on the last 
Tuesday of April; at Portland, in and for the coun­
ty of Cumberland, on the first Tuesday of May; at 
'Wiscasset, in and for the county of Lincoln, on the 
third Tuesday of May; at Augusta, in and for the 
county of Kennebec, on the second Tuesday next af­
ter the third Tuesday of May; at NOITidgewoc.k, in 
and for the county of Somerset, on the third Tuesday 
next after the third Tuesday of May; at Bangor, in 
and for the county of Penobscot, on the fourth Tues­
day next after the third Tuesday of May; at Castine, 
in and for the county of Hancocli, on the fifth Tues­
day next after the third Tuesday of May; at Ma­
chias, in and for the county of Washington, on the 
sixth Tuesday next after the third Tuesday of May; 
and at Paris, in and for the county of Oxford, 011 

the fourth Tuesday of August, by all the Justices of 
said Supreme Judicial Court; but any two of them 
may constitute a qUOl'lll11 for holding said Court, and 
discharing all the duties thereof, at any of the times 
and places aforesaid. 
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SECT. 2, Be ,it further enacted, That from and af-
I . f h' h S J d' , I C t Jury terms tert Ie passmg 0 t IS act, t e upreme u ICIa our when Rm! wlIm 

sball be holden annually at Alfred, in and for the 
county of York, and at Wiscasset, in and for the 
county of Lincoln, on the third Tuesday of Septem-
bel'; at Augusta, in and for the county of Kennebec, 
on the first Tuesday of OGtober; at Castine, in and 
for the county of Hancock, on the fourth Tuesday of 
October; and at Portland, in and for the county of 
CumberIrnd, on the first Tuesday of November, by 
anyone or more of the Justices of said Supreme J u-
dicial Court: Provided, That the Tuesday of the 
month, on which any of said Courts are appointed to 
be holden, may, in all judieial pt'oceedings, from 
.tim.e to time, be expressed and designated by such 
Tuesday of the month, as will. be the Tuesday, on 
which the said Court is to be holden, pursuant to the 
foregoing arrangements, 

SECT, 3. Be it further enacted, That all writs, Return of pm' 

recognizances, warrants, complaints, process, and cess,&c. 
every other matter that should, after the passing of 
this act, be returned to, or entered at the Supreme 
Judicial Court, at the times heretofore appointed; 
and all parties and persons that may be required to 
attend after that time, at the aforesaid times; and all 
actions, matters and suits, that may be pending in 
the same Court, on the day of passing this act, shall 
be retul'l1ed to, entered, appear and attend, have day, 
be tried and determined at said Court, at the respec-
tive times established by the first section of this act, 
according to the true intent and meaning thereof. 

SECT, 4. Be it further enacted, That whenever the 
said Court shall be holden by any one of the J ustices Excprliol1SmR~ 

be filed to <my 

thereof, it shall be lawful for any person thinking~~~n}~~I'g.&C. of 
himself aggrieved by any opinion, direction, or jmlg-
ment of said J llstice, in any action or process, of a 
civil or criminal nature, to allege exceptions to the 
same, at the term of said Court when such opinion, 
direction or judgment shall be pronounced; and such 
exceptions, being reduced to writing in a summary 
mode, and presented to the COtll't, before the adjomn-
ment thereof without day, and being found confot'tn.-
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able to the truth of the case, shall be allowed and 
signed by the Justice holding said Court, and who 
tried such cause; and thereupon all such action or 
pr.occss, in and upon which judgment shall not have 
been rendered at the time of allowing snch exceptions, 
shall be continued to the next term of said Court to 
be holden in the same county, pursuant to the first 
section of this Act: subject to the provision hereinafter 
contai ned: And such action or process wherein 

Proceedings excelJtions shall be alleged to the final J' udgment of 
thereon. 

the C01ll't thereon, shall likewise be continued in the 
same manner, and execution thereon shall be stayed, 
but without prejudice to any attachment made on the 
original writ, in any civil action: Provided however, 
That no trial by jnry shaH be delayed or prevented 
by the making or filing of any exceptions to the 
opinion orjudgment of the Court upon any dilatory 
pl,ea, or upon any question of law arising during the 
tnal; and whenever it shall appear to the Court that 

Emption, the exceptions, made in 01' after the trial of any cause, 
;~\I;~:;.tolJeO"el'-are frivolous, immaterial or intended for delay, judg­

ment may be entered and execution awarded or 
stayed, on snch conditions, as the Court may deem 
reasonable, notwithstanding the allowance of such 
exceptions: and the Court to which any action may 
be continued upon exceptions filed and allowed as 
aforesaid, or on a report of the Justice presiding in 
the trial of such cause, shall have cognizance thereof, 
and do therein what to law and justice appertain; 
and may at their discretion, allow lawful interest on 
the damages given in any such action, from the time 
the verdict was returned, to the time of rendering 
judgment, 

SECT, 5. Be itfurther enacted, That all indictments 
T~·ia!"cil·il"nd which have been or may be found for any capital 
('l'llOll1al when , • • • 
'" he bad. offence, and all motions and petitIOns for new tnals or 

reviews, and all appeals fl'om judgments or decrees 
of Judges of Probate, cxeept snch as require the 
intervention of a jury, [mel all questions of divorce 
alld alimony, questions of latv on statelllents of facts 
ngreed by the parties, or on special verdicts; and all 



SUPREME JUblCIAL COURT. 

rssues of law shall be hea.rd, tried and determined 
<exclusively in the Courts, which are to be holden 
pursua.nt to the first or sixth section hereof by two or 
more of the Justices of said COUl't; and all other 
actions, 'processes, matters and things, civil and ct'im­
inal, whereof the Supreme Judicial Court hath 
heretofore had 'cognizance, maybe heard, tried and 
determined, subject to the provisions afot'esaid, at 
the Court which may be holden pursuant to the 
second section of this act; and at such Court judg­
ments may be entered in those actions, which may 
have been continued fiJI' advisementfi'om a preceding 
term, holden pursuant to the first secti(iH1. 
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SECT. 6. Be £t further enacted, That whenever Lnwlel'nlS,pow­

two or more of the J ustiees aforesaid shall attend at ~~s'O~~~I.'ul~I,~mnS~ 
any Court, holden by virtuc of the second section 
hereof, the said Justices so attending and holding said 
Court, shall have cognizance of aU matters and things 
whatsoever, whercof they may havc cognizance at 
any Court to be holden by virtue of the first section of 
this act. 

SECT. 7. Be itfurther enacted, That whenever, at 
any Court to be holden pursuant to the first section When only on~ 

. • • - .Tustl(,f~ attends) 
hereof, not more than one of saHl J usttces shall how, &.c. 

attend on the day appointed 1'01' holding said COUft, 
the Justice so attending, may open COUl't and pro-
ceed to the transaction of sllch business as anyone 
Justice of said Court is authorized to do and perform, 
at a Court, holden in virtue of the second section 
hel'eof, until the arrIval of one or more of the other 
Justices to entel' on the hearing and decision of those 
causcs, issues, matters and things cognizable only by 
two or more of said Justices. And whene\7cr such 
causes, issues, matters and things shaH have been 
heard and determincd upon, anyone Justice of said 
Court may continue to hold thc same Court for the 
trial of all other causes, matters and things cogniza-
ble by one J llstice of said Court, pursuant to said 
second section. 

SECT. 8, Be itfill'ther enacted, That it shall be the 
duty of the Justices of said Court from time to time Al'I'nnll'on;ent, c , .. [OJ' hulctmg 

to make such arrangement,s for bolding said Court, term" bow, /,c". 

2 



DEEDS, BONUS, &1':. 

pursuallt to the second section aforesaid, as will 
enable, as fal' as may be, any Justice holding the 
same in any county, to transact all the business, 
whieh may be peuding before said Court: And 

Coun, lllny in whenever bv reason of sickness accident or any' 
ccrtnlll cases lw .J " " 

adj"ul'll~,i liy. unforeseen cause the J ustieo who sh{lll have been 
Olel'k or Shenfl. • ' , '-1" \ ' 

assIgned to hold such Comt ill any county, shall be 

Jlrpealing 
__ 'Iausc. 

prevented from attending at the time and place by 
law appointed lor holding snch Court, the Sheriff 01' 

the Clerk of said Court in sueh county, may adjoul'l1 
such Cou,:'t ii'oll1 day to day, posting up notice thereof 
on the dool' of'the COlH't House; and, in Gflse of 
necessity, may adjollL' 11 said Court without day; and 
by snch adjol1l'nment all the business pending; in said 
Comt, shall be considered as continued to the next 
term. 

SECT, 9. Be itfitrthfT enacted, That the fifth anp 
seventh sections of the act, to which this [is] addition­
al, and also so mueh of the first section of the same act 
as requires two of the J ustlces of said Court, at least, 
in all CtL"es to constitute a qnorum foJ' the transaction, 
of busintoss, be, ancl the same are hereby repealed. 

[This Jlct passtd PeDrUCl1'Y 3, l823,] 

CHAPTER CCXX. 

AN ACT respecting Deeds, Bonds, Contracts and Agreements. 

BE it enacted by the Senate and Honse of Repre­
]Jeeds, uonds, senlMives, in Legislature assembled, That all Deeds, 
~:~::~~'\~:,'~g~:;~, Bonds, Contracts and AgrE'Cmellts, purporting to be 
~~~~I~("~;i'~:',~;~:: made and ex('cuted by any Agent, Attorlley or Com­
~~I~;!:in cel'lalll mittel', for and in behalf of any other person 01' 

corpOl'ation, shall be considered as the deed, bond, 
cOLltract or agreement of the principal or constituent, 
and 110t of the agent, attorney 01' committee, notwith­
standing the same may have been signed, sealed and 
acknowlcdgl'd in the name of the agent, attorney or 
committee: Provided, It appear by said deed, bond, 
contract or agreement, to have been the intention of 


